

02.07.2024
Court No.3
Sl. No. 18
BP

HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction

CRR 50 of 2021

Noor @ Nur Islam Ali @ Petla & Anr.
VS
The Union of India & Anr.

Mr. Sourav Ganguly
.... for the Petitioners

Mr. Aditi Shankar Chakraborty, Ld. A.P.P.
Mr. Aniruddha Biswas
..for the State

Mr. Sudipto Kumar Mazumder
Mr. Sourab Kar
..for the Union of India

It is submitted on behalf of the parties that in spite of repeated reminders, the lower court record has not been placed before this Court for final hearing of the present application.

The District Judge, Alipurduar is directed to send the lower court record in connection with CR Case No. 25 of 2004 (State of West Bengal Vs. Noor Islam Ali & Anr.) disposed of on 08.08.2012 by the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipurduar, along with record of Criminal Appeal no. 20 of 2012 by which court below affirmed the judgment of conviction, positively within a period of seven days from the communication of the order.

Department is directed to intimate learned District Judge, Alipurduar immediately and to take all measures for bringing the case record within the next returnable date.

Let the matter appear on 9th July, 2024.

(Ajoy Kumar Mukherjee, J.)