

24.01.2025
Samarpita
Sl.4
Court No.3

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

CRR 50 of 2021

**Noor @ Nur Islam Ali @ Petla & Anr.
Vs.
The Union of India**

Mr. Sourav Ganguly,
Ms. Rishita Chakraborty,

.... for the Petitioners

Mr. Sudipto Kumar Mazumder, Ld. DSGI
Mr. Sourab Kar

.. for the Union of India

Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.

Mr. Sourav Ganguly, learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that after filing of the revision, both learned advocates for the petitioner as well as the Union of India misplaced their copies of application and the annexures thereto. The copies of the evidence of the witnesses are to be obtained for conducting the hearing.

Both the learned advocates for the petitioner as well as the Union of India submits for placing the matter before the next available Circuit Bench, so that in the meantime the certified copies of the evidence of the witnesses can be obtained for conducting the hearing.

In view of such submissions, let the matter appear before the next available Circuit Bench.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)